
World Trade Center Health Program - Annual Status as of 12/31/2019 
(Note: This table is based on dates of paid claims and will be updated on a quarterly basis.) 

FDNY 
Responders in 
NYC area

General 
Responders 
in NYC area 

Survivors 
in NYC 
area 6

Nationwide 
 Members

Total 

Membership 
New members (since 7/1/2011) 1 

Total members 2 

81 

16,418 

15,380 

48,316 

12,658 

17,225 

12,988 

20,090 

41,107 

102,049 

Paid Healthcare Services from 1/1/2019 to 12/31/2019 3 

Members who had monitoring or screening exams 

Members who had diagnostic evaluations 4 

Members who had any type of treatment 5

    9,886

6,541 

8,314 

25,746 

15,693 

17,139 

6,241 

1,930 

4,294 

4,381 

4,694 

4,450 

46,254 

28,858 

34,197 

Members who had out-patient treatment  

Members who received medications  

Members who had in-patient treatment  

Members who had emergency treatment 

7,663 

7,211 

14,990 

13,574 

3,215 

3,221 

3,539 

3,322 

29,407 

27,328 

152 

80 

573 

351 

34 

46 

241 

281 

1,000 

758 

1 - New members enrolled under the Zadroga Act requirements (adjustments are made each quarter to account for member records changes) 
2 - New members and  members enrolled prior to 7/1/2011 (adjustments are made each quarter to account for member records changes) 

3 - Based on claims for services that were paid during this 12-month period (numbers fluctuate between quarterly updates due to annual submitted claims) 
4 - For determining if a member has a WTC condition and for certifying that health condition 
5 - Not equal to the sum of counts below because members can be counted in more than one subcategory of treatment. 
6 - Due to a large increase in enrollment and the need to ensure accurate Coordination of Benefits with primary insurers, there have been delays in     

 Survivor claims submissions.




