World Trade Center Health Program - Annual Status as of 12/31/2019

(Note: This table is based on dates of paid claims and will be updated on a quarterly basis.)

	FDNY Responders in NYC area	General Responders in NYC area	Survivors in NYC area ⁶	Nationwide Members	Total
Membership					
New members (since 7/1/2011) ¹	81	15,380	12,658	12,988	41,107
Total members ²	16,418	48,316	17,225	20,090	102,049
Paid Healthcare Services from 1/1/2019 to 12/31/2019 ³					
Members who had monitoring or screening exams	9,886	25,746	6,241	4,381	46,254
Members who had diagnostic evaluations ⁴	6,541	15,693	1,930	4,694	28,858
Members who had any type of treatment ⁵	8,314	17,139	4,294	4,450	34,197
Members who had out-patient treatment	7,663	14,990	3,215	3,539	29,407
Members who received medications	7,211	13,574	3,221	3,322	27,328
Members who had in-patient treatment	152	573	34	241	1,000
Members who had emergency treatment	80	351	46	281	758

1 - New members enrolled under the Zadroga Act requirements (adjustments are made each quarter to account for member records changes)

2 - New members and members enrolled prior to 7/1/2011 (adjustments are made each quarter to account for member records changes)

3 - Based on claims for services that were paid during this 12-month period (numbers fluctuate between quarterly updates due to annual submitted claims)

4 - For determining if a member has a WTC condition and for certifying that health condition

5 - Not equal to the sum of counts below because members can be counted in more than one subcategory of treatment.

6 - Due to a large increase in enrollment and the need to ensure accurate Coordination of Benefits with primary insurers, there have been delays in Survivor claims submissions.